

06-4216-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

MAHER ARAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State of Homeland Security, J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, EDWARD J. MCELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration

For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
JAMES W. ZIGLAR

WILLIAM A. MCDANIEL, JR.
BASSEL BAKHOS
LAW OFFICES OF
WILLIAM A. MCDANIEL, JR.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
James W. Ziglar
118 West Mulberry Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 685-3810

and Naturalization Services for New York District, and now Customs Enforcement,
ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JOHN DOE
1-10, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service
Agents, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and
Naturalization Services, UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.	2
I. Allegations Relating To Mr. Ziglar And The INS.	2
II. Mr. Ziglar’s Motion.	7
III. The District Court’s Ruling.	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	12
ARGUMENT.	13
I. This Court Should Affirm The Dismissal Of All The Personal Capacity Claims Against Mr. Ziglar Because The Complaint Does Not Allege Sufficient Facts To Establish Personal Jurisdiction Over Him.	13
II. This Court Should Affirm The Dismissal Of All The Personal Capacity Claims Against Mr. Ziglar Because The Complaint Does Not Allege Sufficient Facts To Establish Mr. Ziglar’s Personal Involvement In The Wrongs Of Which Plaintiff Complains.	15
III. This Court Should Affirm The Judgment Of The District Court Dismissing Count 4 For Failure To Plead With Sufficient Specificity How Plaintiff’s Treatment While In Detention In The United States Violated Plaintiff’s Constitutional Rights And The Role Each Personal Capacity Defendant Played In Those Violations	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. This Court Should Affirm The Judgment Of The District Court Dismissing Count 1 On The Ground That The Actions Of The Defendants Were Not Taken Under Color Of Foreign Law Within The Meaning Of The TVPA.	20
V. This Court Should Affirm The Judgment Of The District Court Dismissing With Prejudice All The Claims Against The Individual Capacity Defendants, Including Defendant-Appellee, James W. Ziglar, For The Reasons Stated In The Briefs Of Each Of The Other Defendant-Appellees And Supporting Amicus Curiae	21
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (C.A.2 1983)	17
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	11, 18-19
<i>Ellis v. Blum</i> , 643 F.2d 68 (C.A.2 1981)	16
<i>Furlong v. Long Island College Hospital</i> , 710 F.2d 922 (C.A.2 1983)	12
<i>Gill v. Mooney</i> , 824 F.2d 192 (C.A.2 1987)	15
<i>Green v. McCall</i> , 710 F.2d 29 (C.A.2 1983)	14
<i>Jazini by Jazini v. Nissan Motor Company, Ltd.</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (C.A.2 1998)	13
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Alto Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (C.A.2 2005)	12
<i>Leon v. Murphy</i> , 988 F.2d 303 (C.A.2 1993)	17
<i>Lesavoy v. Lane</i> , 304 F.Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	17
<i>Marsh v. Kitchen</i> , 480 F.2d 1270 (C.A.2 1973)	15
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Company v. Robertson-Ceco Corporation</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (C.A.2 1996)	13
<i>MFS Securities Corporation v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 613 (C.A.2 2002)	12
<i>Mycak v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 798 (C.A.2 1992)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Perez v. Hawk</i> , 302 F.Supp. 2d 9 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).	16
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).	18
<i>Triestman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 470 F.3d 471 (C.A.2 2006) . . .	12
<i>Williams v. Vincent</i> , 508 F.2d 541 (C.A.2 1974)	16

STATUTES AND CODES

28 U.S.C. § 1350.	2
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 302.	13-14

MISCELLANEOUS

Statement By President George H.W. Bush Upon Signing H.R. 2092, 22 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 465 (Mar. 16, 1992).	20
